Kentucky Center for Statistics

Uniting our data
Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

Preliminary July 2018
AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1%

CLF EMP UNEMP July 18 June 18  July 17
Statewide 2,091,128 1,988,478 102,650 4.9% 5.0% 5.4%
COUNTY
BARREN RIVER 141,888 135,552 6,336 4.5% 4.6% 4.8%
ALLEN 9,049 8,665 384 4.2% 4.2% 4.5%
BARREN 19,517 18,594 923 4.7% 4.9% 4.8%
BUTLER 5,298 5,015 283 5.3% 5.5% 5.5%
EDMONSON 4,934 4,649 285 5.8% 5.8% 6.3%
HART 8,306 7,948 358 4.3% 4.3% 4.9%
LOGAN 12,489 11,910 579 4.6% 4.6% 5.0%
METCALFE 4,226 4,032 194 4.6% 4.8% 4.7%
MONROE 4,943 4,720 223 4.5% 4.5% 4.2%
SIMPSON 8,816 8,445 371 4.2% 4.5% 5.0%
WARREN 64,310 61,574 2,736 4.3% 4.4% 4.6%
BIG SANDY 44,894 41,553 3,341 7.4% 7.9% 8.4%
FLOYD 11,368 10,551 817 7.2% 7.5% 8.2%
JOHNSON 7,135 6,604 531 7.4% 7.7% 8.1%
MAGOFFIN 2,666 2,297 369 13.8% 14.7% 15.2%
MARTIN 3,159 2,947 212 6.7% 7.1% 7.1%
PIKE 20,566 19,154 1,412 6.9% 7.4% 7.9%
BLUEGRASS 420,560 402,827 17,733 4.2% 4.4% 4.5%
ANDERSON 11,786 11,212 574 4.9% 4.2% 5.0%
BOURBON 10,008 9,567 441 4.4% 4.6% 4.7%
BOYLE 12,589 11,947 642 5.1% 5.1% 5.6%
CLARK 17,549 16,766 783 4.5% 4.8% 5.0%
ESTILL 5,650 5,325 325 5.8% 6.1% 6.3%
FAYETTE 178,049 171,312 6,737 3.8% 4.0% 4.1%
FRANKLIN 25,009 23,902 1,107 4.4% 4.3% 4.7%
GARRARD 7,875 7,494 381 4.8% 4.9% 5.3%
HARRISON 8,757 8,348 409 4.7% 4.8% 4.8%
JESSAMINE 26,618 25,540 1,078 4.0% 4.2% 4.2%
LINCOLN 9,290 8,768 522 5.6% 5.7% 6.1%
MADISON 44,600 42,507 2,093 4.7% 5.0% 4.9%
MERCER 9,982 9,473 509 5.1% 4.9% 5.3%
NICHOLAS 3,548 3,374 174 4.9% 4.8% 5.5%
POWELL 5,184 4,850 334 6.4% 6.8% 6.6%
SCOTT 28,973 27,883 1,090 3.8% 4.0% 4.1%
WOODFORD 15,093 14,559 534 3.5% 3.6% 3.9%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted
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KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

Preliminary July 2018
AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS
U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1%

CLF EMP UNEMP July 18 June 18  July 17
Statewide 2,091,128 1,988,478 102,650 4.9% 5.0% 5.4%
COUNTY
BUFFALO TRACE 23,403 21,917 1,486 6.3% 6.5% 6.7%
BRACKEN 3,984 3,781 203 5.1% 5.6% 5.6%
FLEMING 6,051 5,677 374 6.2% 6.1% 6.4%
LEWIS 5,092 4,694 398 7.8% 7.9% 8.5%
MASON 7,472 7,000 472 6.3% 6.6% 6.4%
ROBERTSON 804 765 39 4.9% 5.0% 6.7%
CUMBERLAND VALLEY 81,392 76,081 5,311 6.5% 6.7% 7.5%
BELL 8,617 8,000 617 7.2% 7.5% 8.5%
CLAY 5,517 5,072 445 8.1% 8.6% 9.2%
HARLAN 6,747 6,173 574 8.5% 8.8% 9.6%
JACKSON 4,052 3,726 326 8.0% 7.8% 9.4%
KNOX 10,443 9,706 737 7.1% 7.4% 8.1%
LAUREL 25,353 23,913 1,440 5.7% 5.8% 6.3%
ROCKCASTLE 6,539 6,171 368 5.6% 5.6% 6.3%
WHITLEY 14,124 13,320 804 5.7% 5.9% 6.5%
FIVCO 49,803 46,062 3,741 7.5% 7.8% 8.2%
BOYD 18,462 17,274 1,188 6.4% 6.7% 7.2%
CARTER 10,222 9,231 991 9.7% 9.8% 10.0%
ELLIOTT 2,192 1,987 205 9.4% 9.8% 10.2%
GREENUP 13,797 12,848 949 6.9% 7.1% 7.7%
LAWRENCE 5,130 4,722 408 8.0% 8.4% 8.7%
GATEWAY 33,931 31,738 2,193 6.5% 6.6% 7.1%
BATH 4,658 4,339 319 6.8% 7.0% 8.1%
MENIFEE 2,335 2,161 174 7.5% 7.3% 8.7%
MONTGOMERY 11,730 10,963 767 6.5% 6.5% 7.0%
MORGAN 4,559 4,262 297 6.5% 7.2% 6.9%
ROWAN 10,649 10,013 636 6.0% 6.3% 6.6%
GREEN RIVER 101,413 96,704 4,709 4.6% 4.9% 5.2%
DAVIESS 48,527 46,431 2,096 4.3% 4.6% 4.7%
HANCOCK 4,168 3,980 188 4.5% 4.6% 5.4%
HENDERSON 22,571 21,595 976 4.3% 4.4% 4.9%
MCLEAN 4,500 4,261 239 5.3% 5.5% 5.5%
OHIO 9,799 9,194 605 6.2% 6.9% 6.6%
UNION 6,068 5,733 335 5.5% 5.8% 6.4%
WEBSTER 5,780 5,510 270 4.7% 4.8% 5.6%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted
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KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

Preliminary July 2018
AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1%

CLF EMP UNEMP July 18 June 18  July 17
Statewide 2,091,128 1,988,478 102,650 4.9% 5.0% 5.4%
COUNTY
KENTUCKY RIVER 30,525 28,118 2,407 7.9% 8.1% 9.2%
BREATHITT 3,879 3,567 312 8.0% 8.7% 9.1%
KNOTT 4,422 4,066 356 8.1% 8.5% 8.8%
LEE 1,978 1,831 147 7.4% 7.9% 9.4%
LESLIE 2,670 2,434 236 8.8% 8.8% 10.7%
LETCHER 6,169 5,682 487 7.9% 7.9% 9.9%
OWSLEY 1,160 1,067 93 8.0% 7.9% 8.7%
PERRY 8,302 7,703 599 7.2% 7.3% 8.5%
WOLFE 1,945 1,768 177 9.1% 8.8% 9.6%
KIPDA 530,322 505,552 24,770 4.7% 4.5% 5.0%
BULLITT 42,819 40,696 2,123 5.0% 4.4% 4.9%
HENRY 8,304 7,895 409 4.9% 4.4% 4.7%
JEFFERSON 406,333 387,276 19,057 4.7% 4.7% 5.1%
OLDHAM 33,511 32,246 1,265 3.8% 3.8% 4.1%
SHELBY 25,173 23,914 1,259 5.0% 3.7% 4.2%
SPENCER 10,183 9,713 470 4.6% 3.9% 4.4%
TRIMBLE 3,999 3,812 187 4.7% 4.7% 5.3%
LAKE CUMBERLAND 83,786 78,885 4,901 5.8% 5.9% 6.2%
ADAIR 6,779 6,356 423 6.2% 6.1% 6.9%
CASEY 7,055 6,711 344 4.9% 5.0% 5.0%
CLINTON 3,983 3,747 236 5.9% 6.0% 6.7%
CUMBERLAND 3,159 3,017 142 4.5% 4.5% 5.0%
GREEN 5,177 4,898 279 5.4% 5.0% 5.3%
MCCREARY 4,999 4,656 343 6.9% 6.6% 7.1%
PULASKI 25,706 24,242 1,464 57% 5.9% 6.2%
RUSSELL 6,374 5,999 375 5.9% 6.1% 6.9%
TAYLOR 12,638 11,929 709 5.6% 5.0% 5.3%
WAYNE 7,916 7,330 586 7.4% 8.1% 8.0%
LINCOLN TRAIL 129,003 122,486 6,517 5.1% 4.8% 5.4%
BRECKINRIDGE 8,538 8,062 476 5.6% 5.5% 6.4%
GRAYSON 11,623 10,905 718 6.2% 5.2% 7.5%
HARDIN 50,322 47,966 2,356 4.7% 4.7% 5.2%
LARUE 6,180 5,868 312 5.0% 5.0% 5.5%
MARION 10,161 9,655 506 5.0% 4.2% 4.5%
MEADE 12,704 12,028 676 5.3% 5.4% 5.7%
NELSON 23,076 21,894 1,182 5.1% 4.5% 5.0%
WASHINGTON 6,399 6,108 201 4.5% 3.9% 4.8%

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted
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KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1%

Statewide
COUNTY

NORTHERN KENTUCKY
BOONE
CAMPBELL
CARROLL
GALLATIN
GRANT
KENTON
OWEN
PENDLETON

PENNYRILE
CALDWELL
CHRISTIAN
CRITTENDEN
HOPKINS
LIVINGSTON
LYON
MUHLENBERG
TODD
TRIGG

PURCHASE
BALLARD
CALLOWAY
CARLISLE
FULTON
GRAVES
HICKMAN
MCCRACKEN
MARSHALL

BOWLING GREEN MSA
ELIZABETHTOWN MSA
LEXINGTON MSA
LOUISVILLE MSA
OWENSBORO MSA

AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS

CLF EMP
2,091,128 1,988,478
245,796 236,450
71,076 68,458
51,440 49,571
5,143 4,903
4,091 3,904
11,926 11,390
89,278 85,979
5,667 5,379
7,175 6,866
85,002 80,122
5,350 5,068
25,511 23,848
4,132 3,920
20,068 19,114
3,752 3,495
3,225 3,053
11,589 10,798
5,488 5,243
5,887 5,583
89,408 84,431
3,619 3,377
18,799 17,931
2,536 2,416
2,001 1,937
16,036 15,147
1,749 1,632
29,687 27,929
14,891 14,062
83,591 79,903
69,206 65,862
276,290 265,627
682,205 652,090
57,195 54,672

Preliminary July 2018

Note: Rates are not seasonally adjusted
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UNEMP
102,650

9,346
2,618
1,869
240
187
536
3,299
288
309

4,880
282
1,663
212
954
257
172
791
245
304

4,977
242
868
120
154
889
117

1,758
829

3,688
3,344
10,663
30,115
2,523

July 18
4.9%

3.8%
3.7%
3.6%
4.7%
4.6%
4.5%
3.7%
5.1%
4.3%

5.7%
5.3%
6.5%
5.1%
4.8%
6.8%
5.3%
6.8%
4.5%
5.2%

5.6%
6.7%
4.6%
4.7%
7.4%
5.5%
6.7%
5.9%
5.6%

4.4%
4.8%
3.9%
4.4%
4.4%

June 18

5.0%

4.0%
3.9%
3.9%
4.9%
4.8%
4.8%
3.9%
5.1%
4.5%

6.0%
5.9%
6.6%
5.8%
5.0%
7.7%
5.5%
7.3%
4.4%
57%

5.8%
7.7%
4.6%
4.7%
6.0%
5.7%
5.9%
6.4%
5.8%

4.5%
4.9%
4.1%
4.3%
4.7%
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July 17
5.4%

4.3%
4.2%
4.0%
4.8%
4.7%
5.1%
4.2%
4.3%
4.9%

6.1%
5.6%
6.9%
5.8%
4.9%
7.5%
5.4%
7.2%
4.7%
6.3%

6.2%
7.5%
5.0%
7.0%
8.1%
6.3%
8.0%
6.4%
6.2%

4.7%
5.3%
4.2%
4.7%
4.8%



