

Kentucky Center for Statistics

Uniting our data Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES Preliminary July 2018 AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1% CLF EMP UNEMP July 18 June 18 July 17 5.0% Statewide 2,091,128 1,988,478 102,650 4.9% 5.4% COUNTY **BARREN RIVER** 141,888 135,552 6,336 4.5% 4.6% 4.8% ALLEN 9,049 8,665 384 4.2% 4.2% 4.5% BARREN 19,517 18,594 923 4.7% 4.9% 4.8% BUTLER 5,298 5,015 283 5.3% 5.5% 5.5% 285 5.8% EDMONSON 4,934 4,649 5.8% 6.3% HART 8,306 4.3% 4.3% 4.9% 7,948 358 LOGAN 12,489 11,910 579 4.6% 4.6% 5.0% METCALFE 4,226 4,032 194 4.6% 4.8% 4.7% MONROE 4.5% 4,943 4,720 223 4.5% 4.2% 4.2% 4.5% SIMPSON 8.816 8,445 371 5.0% WARREN 64,310 61,574 2,736 4.3% 4.4% 4.6% **BIG SANDY** 44,894 7.4% 7.9% 8.4% 41,553 3,341 FLOYD 11,368 10,551 817 7.2% 7.5% 8.2% JOHNSON 7,135 6,604 531 7.4% 7.7% 8.1% MAGOFFIN 2,666 2,297 369 13.8% 14.7% 15.2% 7.1% MARTIN 3,159 2,947 212 6.7% 7.1% PIKE 20,566 6.9% 7.4% 7.9% 19,154 1,412 4.2% 4.4% 4.5% BLUEGRASS 17,733 420,560 402,827 ANDERSON 11,786 11,212 574 4.9% 4.2% 5.0% BOURBON 10,008 441 4.4% 4.6% 4.7% 9,567 BOYLE 12,589 11,947 642 5.1% 5.1% 5.6% 4.8% CLARK 17,549 16,766 783 4.5% 5.0% ESTILL 5,650 5,325 325 5.8% 6.1% 6.3% 4.0% FAYETTE 178,049 171,312 6,737 3.8% 4.1% FRANKLIN 25,009 23,902 1,107 4.4% 4.3% 4.7% GARRARD 7,875 7,494 381 4.8% 4.9% 5.3% HARRISON 8,757 8,348 409 4.7% 4.8% 4.8% 4.2% 26,618 25,540 1,078 4.0% 4.2% JESSAMINE LINCOLN 9,290 8,768 522 5.6% 5.7% 6.1% MADISON 44,600 42,507 2,093 4.7% 5.0% 4.9% MERCER 9,982 9,473 509 5.1% 4.9% 5.3% NICHOLAS 3,548 3,374 174 4.9% 4.8% 5.5% POWELL 5,184 4,850 334 6.4% 6.8% 6.6% 1,090 3.8% 4.0% 4.1% SCOTT 28,973 27,883 WOODFORD 15,093 14,559 534 3.5% 3.6% 3.9%





Kentucky Center for Statistics

Uniting our data Informing our Commonwealth

		KENTUCKY	LABOR FOR	CE ESTIMATE	S					
Preliminary July 2018										
			DEVELOPMENT	DISTRICTS						
U.S. Comp	parable Rate - 4.1%									
		CLF	EMP	UNEMP	July 18	June 18	July 17			
Statewide		2,091,128	1,988,478	102,650	4.9%	5.0%	5.4%			
	COUNTY									
BUFFALO	TRACE	23,403	21,917	1,486	6.3%	6.5%	6.7%			
	BRACKEN	3,984	3,781	203	5.1%	5.6%	5.6%			
	FLEMING	6,051	5,677	374	6.2%	6.1%	6.4%			
	LEWIS	5,092	4,694	398	7.8%	7.9%	8.5%			
	MASON	7,472	7,000	472	6.3%	6.6%	6.4%			
	ROBERTSON	804	765	39	4.9%	5.0%	6.7%			
CUMBERLAND VALLEY		81,392	76,081	5,311	6.5%	6.7%	7.5%			
CONIDER	BELL	8,617	8,000	617	7.2%	0.7 %	8.5%			
	CLAY	5,517	5,072	445	8.1%	7.5 <i>%</i> 8.6%	9.2%			
	HARLAN	6,747	6,173	574	8.5%	8.8%	9.6%			
	JACKSON	4,052	3,726	326	8.0%	7.8%	9.4%			
	KNOX	10,443	9,706	737	7.1%	7.4%	8.1%			
		25,353	23,913	1,440	5.7%	5.8%	6.3%			
	ROCKCASTLE	6,539	6,171	368	5.6%	5.6%	6.3%			
	WHITLEY	14,124	13,320	804	5.7%	5.9%	6.5%			
FIVCO		49,803	46,062	3,741	7.5%	7.8%	8.2%			
	BOYD	18,462	17,274	1,188	6.4%	6.7%	7.2%			
	CARTER	10,222	9,231	991	9.7%	9.8%	10.0%			
	ELLIOTT	2,192	1,987	205	9.4%	9.8%	10.2%			
	GREENUP	13,797	12,848	949	6.9%	7.1%	7.7%			
	LAWRENCE	5,130	4,722	408	8.0%	8.4%	8.7%			
GATEWAY		33,931	31,738	2,193	6.5%	6.6%	7.1%			
OATEMA	BATH	4,658	4,339	319	6.8%	7.0%	8.1%			
	MENIFEE	2,335	2,161	174	7.5%	7.3%	8.7%			
	MONTGOMERY	11,730	10,963	767	6.5%	6.5%	7.0%			
	MORGAN	4,559	4,262	297	6.5%	0.3 <i>%</i> 7.2%	6.9%			
	ROWAN		10,013		6.0%	6.3%	0.9 <i>%</i> 6.6%			
	ROWAN	10,649	10,013	636	0.0%	0.3%	0.0%			
GREEN RIVER		101,413	96,704	4,709	4.6%	4.9%	5.2%			
	DAVIESS	48,527	46,431	2,096	4.3%	4.6%	4.7%			
	HANCOCK	4,168	3,980	188	4.5%	4.6%	5.4%			
	HENDERSON	22,571	21,595	976	4.3%	4.4%	4.9%			
	MCLEAN	4,500	4,261	239	5.3%	5.5%	5.5%			
	OHIO	9,799	9,194	605	6.2%	6.9%	6.6%			
	UNION	6,068	5,733	335	5.5%	5.8%	6.4%			
	WEBSTER	5,780	5,510	270	4.7%	4.8%	5.6%			





Kentucky Center for Statistics

Uniting our data Informing our Commonwealth

KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES Preliminary July 2018 AREA DEVELOPMENT DISTRICTS U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1% CLF EMP UNEMP July 18 June 18 July 17 Statewide 2,091,128 1,988,478 102,650 4.9% 5.0% 5.4% COUNTY KENTUCKY RIVER 2,407 7.9% 8.1% 9.2% 30,525 28,118 3,879 3,567 312 8.0% 8.7% 9.1% BREATHITT KNOTT 4,422 4,066 356 8.1% 8.5% 8.8% 1,978 7.4% 7.9% 9.4% LEE 1,831 147 2,670 236 8.8% 8.8% 10.7% LESLIE 2,434 487 7.9% 7.9% 9.9% LETCHER 6,169 5,682 7.9% 8.7% OWSLEY 1,160 1,067 93 8.0% PERRY 7.2% 7.3% 8,302 7,703 599 8.5% WOLFE 1,945 1,768 177 9.1% 8.8% 9.6% **KIPDA** 4.7% 4.5% 5.0% 530,322 505,552 24,770 BULLITT 42.819 40.696 2.123 5.0% 4.4% 4.9% HENRY 8,304 7,895 409 4.9% 4.4% 4.7% 4.7% 4.7% 5.1% **JEFFERSON** 406,333 387,276 19,057 1,265 OLDHAM 33,511 32,246 3.8% 3.8% 4.1% SHELBY 25,173 23.914 1,259 5.0% 3.7% 4.2% SPENCER 10,183 9,713 470 4.6% 3.9% 4.4% TRIMBLE 3,999 4.7% 4.7% 5.3% 3,812 187 LAKE CUMBERLAND 6.2% 83,786 78,885 4,901 5.8% 5.9% ADAIR 6,779 6,356 423 6.2% 6.1% 6.9% CASEY 7,055 6,711 344 4.9% 5.0% 5.0% 236 6.7% CLINTON 3,983 3,747 5.9% 6.0% CUMBERLAND 3,159 3.017 142 4.5% 4.5% 5.0% GREEN 5,177 4,898 279 5.4% 5.0% 5.3% MCCREARY 4,999 343 6.9% 6.6% 7.1% 4,656 1,464 PULASKI 25,706 24,242 5.7% 5.9% 6.2% RUSSELL 6,374 5.9% 6.1% 6.9% 5,999 375 5.0% TAYLOR 12,638 11,929 709 5.6% 5.3% WAYNE 7,916 7,330 586 7.4% 8.1% 8.0% LINCOLN TRAIL 129,003 6,517 5.1% 4.8% 5.4% 122,486 BRECKINRIDGE 8,538 8,062 476 5.6% 5.5% 6.4% GRAYSON 11,623 10,905 718 6.2% 5.2% 7.5% HARDIN 50,322 47,966 2,356 4.7% 4.7% 5.2% 5.0% LARUE 6,180 5,868 312 5.0% 5.5% MARION 10,161 9,655 506 5.0% 4.2% 4.5% MEADE 12,704 12,028 676 5.3% 5.4% 5.7% NELSON 23,076 21,894 1,182 5.1% 4.5% 5.0% WASHINGTON 6,399 6,108 291 4.5% 3.9% 4.8%





KENTUCKY LABOR FORCE ESTIMATES

	Preliminary July 2018										
	AREA	DEVELOPMENT									
U.S. Comparable Rate - 4.1%											
	CLF	EMP	UNEMP	July 18	June 18	July 17					
Statewide	2,091,128	1,988,478	102,650	4.9%	5.0%	5.4%					
COUNTY											
NORTHERN KENTUCKY	245,796	236,450	9,346	3.8%	4.0%	4.3%					
BOONE	71,076	68,458	2,618	3.7%	3.9%	4.2%					
CAMPBELL	51,440	49,571	1,869	3.6%	3.9%	4.0%					
CARROLL	5,143	4,903	240	4.7%	4.9%	4.8%					
GALLATIN	4,091	3,904	187	4.6%	4.8%	4.7%					
GRANT	11,926	11,390	536	4.5%	4.8%	5.1%					
KENTON	89,278	85,979	3,299	3.7%	3.9%	4.2%					
OWEN	5,667	5,379	288	5.1%	5.1%	4.3%					
PENDLETON	7,175	6,866	309	4.3%	4.5%	4.9%					
PENNYRILE	85,002	80,122	4,880	5.7%	6.0%	6.1%					
CALDWELL	5,350	5,068	282	5.3%	5.9%	5.6%					
CHRISTIAN	25,511	23,848	1,663	6.5%	6.6%	6.9%					
CRITTENDEN	4,132	3,920	212	5.1%	5.8%	5.8%					
HOPKINS	20,068	19,114	954	4.8%	5.0%	4.9%					
LIVINGSTON	3,752	3,495	257	6.8%	7.7%	7.5%					
LYON	3,225	3,053	172	5.3%	5.5%	5.4%					
MUHLENBERG	11,589	10,798	791	6.8%	7.3%	7.2%					
TODD	5,488	5,243	245	4.5%	4.4%	4.7%					
TRIGG	5,887	5,583	304	5.2%	5.7%	6.3%					
PURCHASE	89,408	84,431	4,977	5.6%	5.8%	6.2%					
BALLARD	3,619	3,377	242	6.7%	7.7%	7.5%					
CALLOWAY	18,799	17,931	868	4.6%	4.6%	5.0%					
CARLISLE	2,536	2,416	120	4.7%	4.7%	7.0%					
FULTON	2,091	1,937	154	7.4%	6.0%	8.1%					
GRAVES	16,036	15,147	889	5.5%	5.7%	6.3%					
HICKMAN	1,749	1,632	117	6.7%	5.9%	8.0%					
MCCRACKEN	29,687	27,929	1,758	5.9%	6.4%	6.4%					
MARSHALL	14,891	14,062	829	5.6%	5.8%	6.2%					
BOWLING GREEN MSA	83,591	79,903	3,688	4.4%	4.5%	4.7%					
ELIZABETHTOWN MSA	69,206	65,862	3,344	4.8%	4.9%	5.3%					
LEXINGTON MSA	276,290	265,627	10,663	3.9%	4.1%	4.2%					
LOUISVILLE MSA	682,205	652,090	30,115	4.4%	4.3%	4.7%					
OWENSBORO MSA	57,195	54,672	2,523	4.4%	4.7%	4.8%					

